

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
FORT WORTH DIVISION

ROMAN CATHOLIC DIOCESE OF)
FORT WORTH; UNIVERSITY OF)
DALLAS; OUR LADY OF VICTORY)
CATHOLIC SCHOOL; CATHOLIC)
CHARITIES, DIOCESE OF FORT)
WORTH, INC.,)

Plaintiffs,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, in her official)
capacity as Secretary of the U.S.)
Department of Health and Human)
Services; THOMAS PEREZ, in his official)
capacity as Secretary of the U.S.)
Department of Labor, JACOB J. LEW, in)
his official capacity as Secretary of the)
U.S. Department of Treasury; U.S.)
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND)
HUMAN SERVICES; U.S.)
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; and U.S.)
DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY,)

Civil Action No. 4:12-CV-314-Y

DEMAND FOR JURY TRIAL

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF UNIVERSITY
OF DALLAS'S MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION
AND PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 4

I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND..... 4

II. BACKGROUND 11

ARGUMENT 14

I. PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND
PLAINTIFF UNIVERSITY OF DALLAS IS LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE
MERITS 15

A. The Mandate Violates RFRA..... 16

B. The Mandate Violates the Free Exercise Clause 33

C. The Mandate Violates the First Amendment Protection Against
Compelled Speech 36

D. The Mandate Imposes a Gag Order that Violates The First
Amendment Protection of Free Speech 38

E. The “Religious Employer” Exemption Violates the Establishment
Clause..... 39

F. The Mandate Unconstitutionally Interferes with Plaintiffs’ Rights
of Internal Church Governance..... 42

G. The Mandate Is Contrary to Law and Thus Invalid Under the APA 44

II. PLAINTIFF UNIVERSITY OF DALLAS IS SUFFERING ONGOING
IRREPARABLE HARM 45

III. THE GOVERNMENT WILL SUFFER NO SUBSTANTIAL HARM FROM A
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION 46

IV. GRANTING A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION WILL SERVE THE PUBLIC
INTEREST 47

CONCLUSION..... 48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. Alliance for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2321 (2013).....	36
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	40
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union of Ill. v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012)	46
<i>Am. Pulverizer Co. v. HHS</i> , No. 12-cv-3459, 2012 WL 6951316 (W.D. Mo. Dec. 20, 2012).....	16
<i>Annex Med., Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 13-1118, 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 2497 (8th Cir. Feb. 1, 2013).....	16
<i>Bick Holding, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 4:13-cv-00462 (E.D. Mo. Apr. 1, 2013)	16, 47
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011).....	31
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	29
<i>Church of the Visible Intelligence v. United States</i> , 4 Cl. Ct. 55 (1983)	42
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	38
<i>Colo. Christian Univ. v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008)	39, 40
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	20
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972).....	32
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	45, 47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(Cont'd.)

	Page
<i>Emp't Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	18, 19, 34, 36
<i>Evergreen Ass'n v. City of New York</i> , 801 F. Supp. 2d 197 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	37
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013).....	33
<i>Flower Cab Co. v. Petite</i> , 685 F.2d 192 (7th Cir. 1982)	46
<i>Found. of Human Understanding v. United States</i> , 88 Fed. Cl. 203 (Fed. Cl. 2009)	41, 42
<i>Fraternal Order of Police Newark Lodge No. 12 v. City of Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999) (Alito, J.).....	34, 35
<i>Geneva Coll. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 2:12-cv-00207, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 56087 (W.D. Pa. Apr. 19, 2013)	16, 47
<i>Gilardi v. HHS</i> , No. 13-5069 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 29, 2013)	16
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espírita Beneficente União Do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	passim
<i>Grote v. Sebelius</i> , 708 F.3d 850 (7th Cir. 2013)	16
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	33
<i>Hall v. Sebelius</i> , No. 13-00295 (D. Minn. Apr. 2, 2013).....	16, 47
<i>Hartenbower v. HHS</i> , No. 1:13-cv-2253 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 18, 2013).....	16
<i>Hernandez v. Comm'r of Internal Revenue</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989).....	27
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 12-6294, 2013 WL 3216103 (10th Cir. June 27, 2013) (en banc).....	16, 17
<i>Hodgkins v. Peterson</i> , 355 F.3d 1048 (7th Cir. 2004)	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(Cont'd.)

	Page
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & School v. EEOC</i> , 132 S.Ct. 694 (2012).....	42, 43
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Bos., Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	37
<i>Jolly v. Coughlin</i> , 76 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 1996).....	18, 19
<i>Kaemmerling v. Lappin</i> , 553 F.3d 669 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	20, 22, 32
<i>Kikumura v. Hurley</i> , 242 F.3d 950	47
<i>Koger v. Bryan</i> , 523 F.3d 789 (7th Cir. 2008)	17, 18
<i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , No. 12-3841, 2012 WL 6757353 (7th Cir. Dec. 28, 2012).....	16
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	39
<i>Legatus v. Sebelius</i> , No. 12-12061, 2012 WL 5359630 (E.D. Mich. Oct. 31, 2012).....	16
<i>Lindsay v. HHS</i> , No. 13-1210 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 20, 2013).....	16
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000).....	40
<i>Monaghan v. Sebelius</i> , No. 12-15488, 2013 WL 1014026 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 14, 2013).....	16
<i>Nelson v. Miller</i> , 570 F.3d 868 (7th Cir. 2009)	18
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	38
<i>New York v. Cathedral Acad.</i> , 434 U.S. 125 (1977).....	42
<i>Newland v. Sebelius</i> , 881 F. Supp. 2d 1287 (D. Colo. 2012)	6, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(Cont'd.)

	Page
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chi.</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979).....	40
<i>O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao Do Vegetal v. Ashcroft</i> , 389 F.3d 973 (10th Cir. 2004), <i>aff'd</i> 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	45, 47
<i>O'Brien v. HHS</i> , No. 12-3357, 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 26633 (8th Cir. Nov. 28, 2012)	16
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co., et al., v. FDA</i> , No. 11-5332 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 24, 2012), slip op.	36
<i>Roland Mach. Co. v. Dresser Indus., Inc.</i> , 749 F.2d 380 (7th Cir. 1984)	46
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Inst. Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	36
<i>Sharpe Holdings, Inc. v. HHS</i> , No. 2:12-CV-92, 2012 WL 6738489 (E.D. Mo. Dec. 31, 2012)	16, 47
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	17, 26, 32
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of the N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991).....	38
<i>Sioux Chief Mfg. Co. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 13-0036 (W.D. Mo. Feb. 28, 2013)	16, 47
<i>Tepeyac v. Montgomery Cnty.</i> , 779 F. Supp. 2d 456 (D. Md. 2011), <i>aff'd</i> 722 F.3d 184 (4th Cir. 2013) (en banc)	38
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of the Ind. Emp't Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	18, 19, 22, 23
<i>Tonn & Blank Constr., LLC v. Sebelius</i> , No. 1:12-cv-00325 (N.D. Ind. Apr. 1, 2013)	16
<i>Triune Health Grp., Inc. v. HHS</i> , No. 12-6756 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 3, 2013).....	16
<i>Tyndale House Publishers, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 904 F. Supp. 2d 106 (D.D.C. 2012)	16, 29, 45
<i>United States v. Ali</i> , 682 F.3d 705 (8th Cir. 2012)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(Cont'd.)

	Page
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....	18
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001).....	36
<i>Univ. of Great Falls v. NLRB</i> , 278 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	40, 41
<i>Warsoldier v. Woodford</i> , 418 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2005)	33
<i>Washington v. Klem</i> , 497 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 2007).....	32
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	passim
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	44
18 U.S.C. § 2.....	28
26 U.S.C. § 4980D(b)	5, 23
26 U.S.C. §§ 4980D(b), 4980H(a), (c)(1).....	14
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(4)	5
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb.....	17
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(a).....	26
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(a), (b)	3, 16
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b).....	16
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b)(2)	32
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000bb-2(4), 2000cc-5(7)(A).....	25
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000bb-2(4), 2000cc-5(7)(A).....	18
42 U.S.C. § 18011.....	5
42 U.S.C. § 18118(c)	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(Cont'd.)

	Page
Consol. Approp. Act of 2012, Pub. L. No. 112-74, 125 Stat. 786, 1111 (2011)	44
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010) (the “Affordable Care Act”).....	4
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-1251T(g)(1)(v)	5
45 C.F.R. § 147.130(a)(1)(iv)	14
26 CFR § 54.9815–2713A(b)(iii)	38
75 Fed. Reg. 41,732	31
76 Fed. Reg. 7,767, 7,769 (Feb. 11, 2011)	45
77 Fed. Reg. 16,501, 16,507 (Mar. 21, 2012).....	7
77 Fed. Reg. 8725, 8727-28, 8730 (Feb. 15, 2012)	6
78 Fed. Reg. 8,458	41
78 Fed. Reg. 8,461	40
102d Cong., 174, 192 (1992)	17
139 Cong. Rec. 9,685 (1993).....	17
Carl H. Esbeck, <i>Establishment Clause Limits on Governmental Interference with Religious Organizations</i> , 41 WASH. & LEE L. REV. 347, 397 (1984).....	41
First Amendment	passim
Health Plans Under the Affordable Care Act (June 14, 2010), <i>available at</i> http://www.hhs.gov/news/press/2010pres/06/20100614e.html	29
<i>S. 2969</i>	17
